<u>District I</u> 1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr , Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Form C-141

Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

300	30-039-25574 Release Notification and Corrective Action OPERATOR Initial Report Final Report							
					OPERATOR			eport
	Name of Company Burlington Resources, a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of ConocoPhillips Company Contact Kelsi Harrington Kelsi Harrington							
Address	Address 3401 E. 30 th St., Farmington, NM 87402 Telephone No. 505-599-3403							
Facility Na	me San J	uan 29-7 U	nit 4A		Facility Typ	e	Gas Well	API#3003925574
Surface Ow	ner Priv	/ate		Mineral Ov	mer Federal		Lease	e No. SF-079514
				LOCA	TION OF REI	LEASE		
Unit Letter E	Section 10	Township 29N	Range 07W	Feet from the 1980'	North/South Line North	Feet from the 595'	East/West Li West	ne County Rio Arriba
au.			' Latitu	de <u>36.74199° I</u>	Longitude	107.56468° W		
				NATU	JRE OF RELI	EASE		
Type of Rele	ease – 2% K	CI Water &	Natural	Gas		elease – 10 BBL natural gas)	(2% KCI	Volume Recovered - 0 BBL
Source of Re	elease: We	llhead			Unknown	r of Occurrence		Date and Hour of Discovery 12/6/2010 12:39 PM
Was Immed	iate Notice (es 🗌 No	Not Requir ■ Not Requir Not Requir ■ Not Requir Not Requir Not Requir Not Requir	If YES, To W	Thom?		
By Whom?						Date and Hour – .		
Was a Water	course Read			N.	If YES, Volum	me Impacting the	Watercourse.	
If a Waterco	urse was Im	pacted, Descr		NO	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Describe Ca	use of Probl	em and Reme	dial Action	Taken.* On De	ember 6, 2010,	it was discov	ered that th	e nipple below the master
				cked due to ta of well control		scovery, a pu	mp truck wa	as called to location to
Describe Ar	ea Affected	and Cleanup	Action Take	en.* During the	pump operation			of 2%KCI was released.
It is estim	ated that	198 MCF i	natural g	as was releas	ed as well. All f	fluid remained	l on location	n and no fluid was
								ry standards set forth in action is needed.
I hereby cert	tify that the	information g	iven above	is true and comple	te to the best of my	knowledge and u	nderstand that p	oursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations a	all operators	are required t	o report and	d/or file certain rei	ease notifications ar	nd perform correc	tive actions for	releases which may endanger
public health	or the envi	ronment. The	acceptance	of a C-141 repor	by the NMOCD m	arked as "Final Re	eport" does not	relieve the operator of liability
								ater, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.								
Signature:	Signature: Keta Harrington OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION							
Printed Name: Kelsi Harrington Approved by District Supervisor: Approved by District Supervisor:								
Title:	Env	/ironmenta	l Consul	tant	Approval Dat	e: 1/11/201	2 V _{Expirati}	on Date:
E-mail Addı	ess: kelsi.	g.harringto	n@cond	cophillips.co	n Conditions of	f Approval:		Attached
Date:	Date: 12/16/10 Phone: 505-599-3403							
		ets If Necess		000 000 000			(10 D ()	21 -10

JAN 2011 OIL CONS. DIV. DIST. 3 nJK1201131510



January 19, 2010

Project Number 92115-1534

Ms. Kelsi Harrington ConocoPhillips 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Phone:

(505) 599-3403

Fax:

(505) 599-4005

RE: SPILL ASSESSMENT DOCUMENTATION FOR THE SAN JUAN 29-7 #4A (HBR) WELL SITE, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Harrington:

Attached please find the field notes and analytical results for spill assessment activities performed at the San Juan 29-7 #4A (hBr) well site located in Section 10, Township 27 North, Range 4 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Upon Envirotech's arrival on December 14, 2010, a brief site assessment was conducted. The regulatory standard for the site was determined to be 100 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 100 ppm organic vapors due to distance to surface water less than 200 feet, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases. The potassium chloride leak was from the well head. One (1) composite sample was collected from the surface of the spill area. The sample was screened in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID). The surface composite returned results of 1420 ppm TPH and non-detect for organic vapors, which is above the regulatory limit for TPH. Based on the field results, spill delineation was performed to determine the extents of the spill; see attached *Field Notes*. The surface composite sample was collected into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory to be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015. The sample returned results below the regulatory standards for TPH; see attached Analytical Results. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this incident.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully submitted, ENVIROTECH, INC.

Barian Williamson

Environmental Field Technician bwilliamson@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosure(s): Field Notes

Analytical Results

Cc:

Client File 92115

lient: (of) (- Senvirotech	Location No:
	(505) 632-0615 (800) 362-1879 5798 U.S. Hwy 64, Farmington, NM 87401	C.O.C, No:
TELD REPORT: SPILL (CLOSURE VERIFICATION	PAGE NO: OF
OCATION: NAME: San Jua	29-7 WELL#: 4 A	DATE FINISHED: (2-14-10
	10 TWP: 27 N RNG: 4W PM: CNTY: RA-ST:	
)TR/FOOTAGE:	CONTRACTOR: //A	SPECIALIST: RW/
XCAVATION APPROX: NA.	FT. X FT. X FT.	DEEP CUBIC YARDAGE:
DISPOSAL FACILITY: N/A	REMEDIATION METHOD:	N VA
AND USE	LEASE: 3003925574 LAI	ND OWNER: RIM
AUSE OF RELEASE KC	CAK MATERIAL RELEASED: CAK	relay and & KCI
PILL LOCATED APPROXIMATEL	Y: around 10 Wellhead FROM	
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER:	NEAREST WATER SOURCE: NEA	AREST SURFACE WATER: < 200
MOCD RANKING SCORE: 👸 20	NMOCD TPH CLOSURE STD: 100	PPM'
OII. AND EXCAVATION DESCRIP	IION:	
Puch - 50+ Comp -	8015-TPH	
T I T I	11 head around well head	* *.
ppt-5 orm m	Munic Character of the	
11:45 SHO 246 -> Z	47	300
SAMPLE DESCRIPITION TIME	SAMPLE I.D. LAB NO. WEIGHT (g) mL FREON DIL	UTION READING CALC. ppm
SOF Comp WH 11:5		4 355 1420
Sot East WH 12:04 Comer Composite 12:24		4 481 1924
Nest 7 12:30	10 1 (4) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	4 20 80
Yorth 2 12:50 South 2 13:08		d 44 4 zi 84
1' Deep 13: 2		4 112 448
2.5' Deep 13:30	(g) 5 Zo	4 19 76
SPILL PERIMETER	OVM RESULTS	SPILL PROFILE
6	65' A SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE PID	N
@ 44	$\langle L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L$	X
	cians) 2 03	·
	4 0.0 5 0.0	
THE TOTAL OF THE PARTY OF THE P	6 0,0	
200	10.0	154 +0 X
ED (MINO)	LAB SAMPLES	
6 (8)		1+ Q (1 × 1)
J. 2010. A.	SAMPLE ANALYSIS TIME	(* * / * *)
<u>and the state of </u>		
		, ,
— ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;		
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLEI	OUT: ONSITE: //ºt	15 iffo 1430



Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project #:

92115-1534

Sample No.:

1

Date Reported:

12/20/2010

Sample ID:

5 Point Surface Composite

Date Sampled:

12/14/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed:

12/14/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

12/14/2010 TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

1,420

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 #4A (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Barian Williamson, FT

Printed

Robyn Jones, EIT



Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project #:

92115-1534

Sample No.:

Date Reported:

12/20/2010

Sample ID:

East 1 Composite

Date Sampled:

12/14/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed®

12/14/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

104

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: San Juan 29-7 #4A (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Barian Williamson, FT

Printed

Review

Robyn Jones, EIT



Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project #:

92115-1534

Sample No.:

3

Date Reported:

12/20/2010

Sample ID:

Corner Composite

Date Sampled:

12/14/2010

Sample Matrix

Soil

Date Analyzed:

12/14/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)
	Concentration	Limit
		Det.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

1,920

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 #4A (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Amalyst

Barian Williamson, FT

Printed

Review

Robyn Jones, EIT



Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project #:

92115-1534

Sample No.:

Date Reported:

12/20/2010

Sample ID:

West 2

Date Sampled:

12/14/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

12/14/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

80

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 #4A (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Barian Williamson, FT

Printed

Robyn Jones, EIT



Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project #:

92115-1534

Sample No .:.

5

Date Reported:

12/20/2010

Sample ID:

North 2

Date Sampled:

12/14/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

12/14/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418:1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

44

5.0

ND =:Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 #4A (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

3 3

Barian Williamson, FT

Printed

•

Robyn Jones, EIT

Printer



Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project #:

92115-1534

Sample No.:

6

Date Reported:

12/20/2010

Sample ID:

South 2

Date Sampled:

12/14/2010

Sample Matrix: Preservative:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed:

12/14/2010 TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		·
		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

84

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: San Juan 29-7 #4A (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Barian Williamson, FT

Printed

Robyn Jones, EIT



Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project #:

92115-1534

Sample No.:

7

12/20/2010

Sample ID:

1' deep

12/14/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled: Date Analyzed:

Date Reported:

12/14/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

448

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 #4A (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analysi

Barian Williamson, FT

Printed

Robyn Jones, EIT



Client:

Conoco Phillips

Project #:

92115-1534

Sample No.:

Date Reported:

12/20/2010

Sample ID:

2.5' deep

Date Sampled:

12/14/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

12/14/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

A Commence of the Commence of		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

76

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 #4A (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Barian Williamson, FT

Printed

Robyn Jones, EIT



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal. Date:

14-Dec-10

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
TPH	100		
	246	247	
	500		
•	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Analyst

12/17/2010

Barian Williamson, FT

Print Name

12/17/2010

W

Robyn Jones, EIT

Print Name

Date

Date



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	ConocoPhillips	Project #:	92115-1534
Sample ID:	5 Pt Comp Around Wellhead	Date Reported:	12-15-10
Laboratory Number:	56766	Date Sampled:	12-14-10
Chain of Custody No:	10900	Date Received:	12-14-10
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	12-15-10
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	12-15-10
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	0.8	0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	7.1	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	7.9	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

San Juan 29-7 #4A

Analyst

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

0 - 30%

0 - 30%

Client:	QA/QC		Project #:	N/A			
Sample ID:	12-15-10 QA/Q	C	Date Reported:	12-15-10			
Laboratory Number:	56739		Date Sampled:		N/A		
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chlori	de	Date Received:		N/A		
Preservative:	N/A		Date Analyzed:	12-15-10			
Condition:	N/A		Analysis Requeste	TPH			
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	12-15-10	9.9960E+002	1.0000E+003	0 - 15% 0 - 15%			
_	40 45 40	$\Delta \Delta \Delta \Delta \Delta \Delta T + \Delta \Delta \Delta \Delta$	4 00000 - 000	A A 40/	A 450/		
Diesel Range C10 - C28	12-15-10	9.9960E+002	1.0000E+003	0.04%			
_		9.9960E+002 Concentration		0.04% Detection Lin			
Diesel Range C10 - C28				,			

Spike Conc. (mg/Kg)	Sample	Spike Added	Spike Result	% Recovery	Accept Range
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	250	248	99%	75 - 125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28	790	250	1,040	100%	75 - 125%

ND

793

0.0%

0.3%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Gasoline Range C5 - C10

Diesel Range C10 - C28

Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

ND

790

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 56739, 56759 and 56766

Analyst

Review

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD RUSH 10900

Client: COPC	· .	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Project Name / Location: San Juan 29-7 #47						ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS															
Client Address:			Sampler Name:		,	ŕ	; ′			8015)	d 8021)	8260)	Sta		,	a .							7	
Client Phone No.:	13		BARIAN W. CLIAMS. Client No.: 92115-1534				No./Volume Preservative			TPH (Method 8015)	BTEX (Method 8021)	VOC (Method 8260)	RCRA 8 Metals	Cation / Anion	,	TCLP with H/P		TPH (418.1)	CHLORIDE		-		ole Cool	Sample Intact
Sample No./ Identification	Sample Date	Sample Time	Lab No.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sample Matrix	No./Volume of Containers	Pre HyO	serva HCI	Ltive E _{k1}	TPH	ВТЕУ	S S	RCR	Catio	<u>2</u>	15	PAH	T-T	CHE				Sample	Sam
Spt Compositer	13/14/10	11:5D	56766	Solid Solid	Sludge Aqueous	1-402			X	X		, ,	···`~′		2			3					4	Y
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous			75		. `		`.,		T / ;			``		***		, s	[3] (- 1	
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous			,	; ; ;		\$ 	7 .						` ``					· .]
	- '.	- 0		Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous	* *	.,		1 . î.	· ,						,	(<u>,</u>				,			
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous		٠ ٠ ٠	:			े हेचू स्थ	2 .		· /		\$.; .	11 K		
		·		Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous						•					``				₹ ১৮ - 71	,; ;	() () ()	,	.1 .
				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous				, ; [\$			1.					* .:			<u>:</u> /				; (
;				Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous				7.0		* # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #				,			,		5,7	,		٠.	
	1 14			Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous		15.	*	- -					7.7				: 5					7 h	
:		1		Soil Solid	Sludge Aqueous		1			, '	-;	.2					,	:		4.) 1.)		-		
Relinguished by: (Signa					Date 17/14/10	Time 18:36		40	l e	ne	E	ature)		\ \								ate 4/10		ime 36
Relipquished by: (Signa	ture)						F	lece	ivec	i by: ((Signa	ature)												[k
Relinquished by: (Signa	ture) 🔠					7 . A	F	lece	ivec	i by: ((Signa	ature)		, , .	÷ • • • •					·				2 1
Rust envirotech Analytical Laboratory																								